FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DOE INFORMATION DATABASE REQUIREMENTS VOLUME I:
AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
AUTOMATED STUDENT DATA ELEMENTS

Year: 2023-24

Data Element Number: 197235 Year Deleted: 2324
Data Element Name: Online Course

An indicator of whether the student took this course under conditions that met an online course as per s. 1002.321(3) and
s.1003.4282(4), F.S.

Code Definition/Example
I This requirement was met by the student’s completion of a course in which the student earned a nationally

recognized Industry Certification in information technology that is identified on the CAPE Industry Certification
Funding List pursuant to s. 1008.44, F.S., as applicable as per s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.

J This requirement was met by the student’s passage of the information technology certification examination
pursuant to s. 1008.44, F.S. without enroliment in or completion of the corresponding course or courses, as
applicable per s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.

N This course was not taken under conditions that met the requirements to be an online course as per s.
1002.321(3) and s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.

Y This course was taken under conditions that met the requirements of being an online course as per s.
1002.321(3) and s. -1003.4282(4), F.S.

Notes:
1. Online courses designated with a Y’ code must be within the 24 credits required for high school graduation.

2. A student may take either a .5 or a 1.0 credit course, as designated in the Florida Course Code Directory, to satisfy the
online course requirement under the 24 credit program in s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.

Length: 1
Data Type: Alphabetic
Year Implemented: 1112
State Standard: No
Use Types:
State Reporting: Yes
Local Accountability: Yes
FASTER: Yes
Migrant Tracking: No
Required Grades: 06-12

Programs Required:
Virtual Instruction
Formats Required:

Student Course Transcript Information DB9 39x

Surveys Required:
Survey 5 Yes

Page 1 of 2



Data Element Number:

197235

Data Element Name: Online Course

Year Deleted: 2324

Appendixes:

None

Description of Changes:

7/1/2023
10/24/2017

8/29/2017

8/29/2017
7/1/2016
7/1/2016

7/1/2016
7/1/2016

7/1/2016
7/1/2016
7/2/2014

7/2/2014

7/1/2014
9/9/2013

9/9/2013
6/1/2012

10/24/2011
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Year Inactive
Definition

Notes
Codes

Definition
Codes

Definition
Codes

Codes
Codes
Codes

Notes

Definition
Notes

Codes

Notes

Data element is to be removed effective the 2023-24 school year.

Deleted references to the definition for online course since there is
no statutory/rule authority providing one.

Changed note #2 to include corrected statutory reference and
added “CCD” language

Deleted code “O” per HB 7069 (no longer applicable).

Updated Florida Statue reference.

Updated Florida Statue reference; added two new codes (1,0) to
accommodate the 2016 Legislative expansion to satisfy this
requirement.

Updated Florida Statute reference.

Updated Florida Statue reference; added two new codes (1,0) to
accommodate the 2016 Legislative expansion to satisfy this
requirement.

Changed definition of code I.

Added Code J.

Deleted language in code “Y” that referenced driver education
based on SB 850.

Deleted language in Note that referenced driver education based
on SB 850.

Added narrative to definition for clarity

Note amended to explain that the course may be either a .5 or a
1.0 credit to satisfy the requirement. Also added that students who
enter 9th grade beginning in the 2013-14 school year will have an
online driver education course coded with “N”.

Y code definition updated to exclude driver education course for
students who enter 9th grade in the 2013-14 school year.

Added note indicating that the course must be one of the 24
required for graduation.

New Data Element



