FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
DOE INFORMATION DATABASE REQUIREMENTS VOLUME I:
AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
AUTOMATED STUDENT DATA ELEMENTS

Year: 2023-24

Data Element Number: 197235 Year Deleted: 2324

Data Element Name: Online Course

An indicator of whether the student took this course under conditions that met an online course as per s. 1002.321(3) and s.1003.4282(4), F.S.

Code	Definition/Example	
I	This requirement was met by the student's completion of a course in which the student earned a nationally recognized Industry Certification in information technology that is identified on the CAPE Industry Certification Funding List pursuant to s. 1008.44, F.S., as applicable as per s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.	
J	This requirement was met by the student's passage of the information technology certification examination pursuant to s. 1008.44, F.S. without enrollment in or completion of the corresponding course or courses, as applicable per s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.	
N	This course was not taken under conditions that met the requirements to be an online course as per s. 1002.321(3) and s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.	
Y	This course was taken under conditions that met the requirements of being an online course as per s. 1002.321(3) and s1003.4282(4), F.S.	

Notes:

- 1. Online courses designated with a 'Y' code must be within the 24 credits required for high school graduation.
- 2. A student may take either a .5 or a 1.0 credit course, as designated in the Florida Course Code Directory, to satisfy the online course requirement under the 24 credit program in s. 1003.4282(4), F.S.

Length: 1

Data Type: Alphabetic

Year Implemented: 1112

State Standard: No

Use Types:

State Reporting: Yes
Local Accountability: Yes
FASTER: Yes
Migrant Tracking: No

Required Grades: 06-12

Programs Required:

Virtual Instruction

Formats Required:

Student Course Transcript Information DB9 39x

Surveys Required:

Survey 5 Yes

Page 1 of 2

Data Element Number: 197235 Year Deleted: 2324

Data Element Name: Online Course

Appendixes:

None

Description of Changes:

7/1/2023	Year Inactive	Data element is to be removed effective the 2023-24 school year.
10/24/2017	Definition	Deleted references to the definition for online course since there is no statutory/rule authority providing one.
8/29/2017	Notes	Changed note #2 to include corrected statutory reference and added "CCD" language
8/29/2017	Codes	Deleted code "O" per HB 7069 (no longer applicable).
7/1/2016	Definition	Updated Florida Statue reference.
7/1/2016	Codes	Updated Florida Statue reference; added two new codes (I,O) to accommodate the 2016 Legislative expansion to satisfy this requirement.
7/1/2016	Definition	Updated Florida Statute reference.
7/1/2016	Codes	Updated Florida Statue reference; added two new codes (I,O) to accommodate the 2016 Legislative expansion to satisfy this requirement.
7/1/2016	Codes	Changed definition of code I.
7/1/2016	Codes	Added Code J.
7/2/2014	Codes	Deleted language in code "Y" that referenced driver education based on SB 850.
7/2/2014	Notes	Deleted language in Note that referenced driver education based on SB 850.
7/1/2014	Definition	Added narrative to definition for clarity
9/9/2013	Notes	Note amended to explain that the course may be either a .5 or a 1.0 credit to satisfy the requirement. Also added that students who enter 9th grade beginning in the 2013-14 school year will have an online driver education course coded with "N".
9/9/2013	Codes	Y code definition updated to exclude driver education course for students who enter 9th grade in the 2013-14 school year.
6/1/2012	Notes	Added note indicating that the course must be one of the 24 required for graduation.
10/24/2011		New Data Element